direct construction expenditure is classified as an economic cost).

Warrnambool City Council
Agenda for Scheduled Council Meeting Attachment 7.9.1

4 December 2023
Page | 226

rpinfrastructure.com.au   Page 55 of 73

• The operation spending benefit: Additional economic activity generated through the increase in operational
and renewal expenditure.  (Note, this only includes the flow on effects of the additional operational
expenditure as a benefit as the direct operational expenditure is classified as an economic cost).

The results, taking into account all possible indirect and direct effects on the economy, a number of tests to
changes in costs and demand, and different discount rates are summarised below.

Table 20 below indicates the results to several sensitivities compared to the NPV and BCR outlined in Table 16,
such as including indirect construction and operational benefits, an increase and decrease in costs and benefits,
and a 4% and 10% discount rate that can be used to demonstrate how finances may change across the project.

Table 20: Cost Benefit Analysis Results – Sensitivities

Sensitivity Results NPV BCR

Including indirect construction and operational
benefits $9,813,940  1.16

Including indirect operational benefits $9,813,940  1.16

Increase Tourism Benefits +10% $16,416,647  1.27

Increase Tourism Benefits +20% $23,019,353  1.38

Increase CAPEX by +20% $50,130,902  1.76

Decrease CAPEX by -20% $67,696,518  2.44

Increase benefits +20% $24,031,296  .39

Decrease benefits -20% ($4,403,415)  0.93

4% discount Rate $42,774,472  1.61

10% discount rate ($7,379,033) 0.87

4.6 Social Impacts
Regional art galleries play a significant role in ensuring the liveability, sustainability, and wellbeing of local
communities in regional Victoria. Life-long learning and building social capital can be delivered through varied
programming on offer.

4.6.1 Opportunities for Public Programming to promote diversity and inclusion
Warrnambool Art Gallery has delivered a range of programs that promote diversity and inclusion.

Girls Are Full Steam Ahead for female-identifying students in rural and regional south-west Victoria to change
the prevailing perception by girls that ‘…STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, Math) is not for me’. The

[…]

expenditure as a benefit. The direct operational expenditure is

classified as an economic cost).

Table 10 presents the results of the core CBA for Victoria. Table 11 shows

the results to a number of sensitivities including excluding construction

and operational benefits, an increase and decrease in costs and

benefits, and a 4% and 10% discount rate.

Warrnambool City Council
Agenda for Scheduled Council Meeting Attachment 7.9.1

4 December 2023
Page | 278

Warrnambool Art Galley economic impact report 23

Table 10 Cost Benefit Analysis Results

Cost Benefit Results
30-year NVP (7%

discount rate, 30 yrs.)

Project Benefits

Amenity benefit of WAG paying users (excl.

exhibitions)
$2,062,331

Visitor spending benefit for VIC  $66,027,062

Residual value of new WAG building $2,997,382

Total incremental Benefits $71,086,776

Project Costs

Capital costs $46,911,423

Incremental operational costs (incl. renewal

expenditure)
$14,361,413

Total incremental costs $61,272,836

Results

Net Present Value $9,813,940

Benefit Cost Ratio 1.16

Table 11 Cost Benefit Analysis Results – Sensitivities

Sensitivity Results NPV BCR

Including indirect

construction and

operational benefits

$9,813,940 1.16

Including indirect

operational benefits.
$9,813,940 1.16

Increase Tourism

Benefits +10%
$16,416,647 1.27

Increase Tourism

Benefits +20%
$23,019,353 1.38

Increase CAPEX by

+20%
$50,130,902 1.76

Decrease CAPEX by -

20%
$67,696,518 2.44

Increase benefits

+20%
$24,031,296 1.39

Decrease benefits -

20%
-$4,403,415 0.93

4% discount Rate $42,774,472 1.61

10% discount rate -$7,379,033 0.87

Based on the results of the cost benefit analysis, the new development of the

new WAG is an economically viable project.

Warrnambool City Council
Agenda for Scheduled Council Meeting Attachment 7.9.1

4 December 2023
Page | 279

Warrnambool Art Gallery - economic impact report 24

This section of the report presents a range of

technical data that underpins the analysis.

E
Appendices

Warrnambool City Council
Agenda for Scheduled Council Meeting Attachment 7.9.1

4 December 2023
Page | 280

Warrnambool Art Gallery - economic impact report 25